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MR. CHAIRMAN: After the question is put we have come to know that the P.A.C. is seized of the matter and when the report of the P.A.C. comes, we shall certainly give an opportunity for putting questions. Next question,
No. 576.

PassPORT TO SHRI BIIJU PATNAIK

*576. SHRI CHITTA BASU: Wil the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of passports Shri Biju Patnaix is holding for travel to foreign countries;

(b) when his passport or passports were renewed last; and

(¢) whether Government have received any request from Government of Orissa and/or Central Revenues advising to cancel Shri Patnaik’s passport?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINSTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH):
(a) Sri Bijoyanand Patnaik ig holding an ordinary passport.

(b) His passport was renewed in May, 1967.

(e) A request that Shri Patnaik’s passport should not be renewed was received from the Government of Orissa, as they intended to appoint a Commission of enquiry to investigate certain allegeg charges against former Ministers of that State. The request could not be complied with as the reason given by them did not constitute sufficient ground for such refusal.

SHRI CHITTA BASU: May I know whether Shri Biju Patnaik has got one passport for one country or he has got a number of passports for a number of countries?

SHRI SURENDRA. PAL, SINGH: Sir, Mr. Patnaik has only one passport, an orninary passport, As for endorsements for other countries, I have not got the information here.

SHRI CHITTA BASU: It is rumoured that Shri Patnaik has got some relations with Welcott whom he meets in different parts of the world.
May I know whether that has been brought to the notice of the Government and, if so, what action the Government proposes to take in the matter?

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH:
May I submit that the Government does not take notice of rumours?

SHRI LOKANATH MISRA: May 1 know whether the hon. Deputy Minister knows that the provisiong contained in the Passport Bill recently passed by the House empower the auhorities to cancel any passport if the applicant is summoned by any court in India even as a witness? Now in the case of Mr. Biju Pataik, Sir, he is an accused in a criminal case in the Presidency Magistrate’s Court in Calcutta; The will be subjected to a Cemmission of Enquiry under the Commissiong of Enquiry Act by the Government of Orissa. In addition to 3ll that there is a suggestion from the Government of Orissa requesting the Government of India and the Minister of External Affairs not to extend the passport. In the context of these things how do we expect an answer from the External Affairs Minister that it is receiving consideration? He shoulg categorically say that they are not going to renew the passport.

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: I think we have categorically said that the passport has been renewed. So, there is no question of this matter reveiving consideration.

About ;the other aspect, the hon, Member should know that a Bill is only a Bill glthough it might have been approved by this House and when it becomes law, if any alteration in the endorsement

SHRI LOKANATH MISRA: On a point of order, Sir.
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SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: Let me finish. So, if there is any case against Mr. Biju Patnaik in any criminal court or if there is a case pending, what the effect of tha; would be upon an endorsement which is already there on his passport, will be a matter which can be considered after we know the exact nature of the case and, secondly after this Bill becomes law.

SHRI LOKANATH MISRA: Sir, on a point of order. There wag an ordinance prior to cur passing this Bill I am surprised io hear from the hon.
Minister in charge of the Bill himself that the Bill is still a Bill. You had the Ordinance; you had to bring forward this Bill in order to legalise it.
If the hon. Minister is so ignorant of facts and if I have to supply facts to him opn the floor of the House, it is ridiculous. There was an ordinance and he should have acted on that ordinance itself.

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: The hon. Member js right. We could take action under the Ordinance; I concede that. But the point here is that what we had before us wag only the recommendation of the Orissa Government that they are intending to constitute a Commission of Enquiry and the view that we togk was that mere intention to constitute a Commission of Enquiry, even according to the provisions of the Ordinance, did not come within the mischief of the Ordinance and, therefore, we had no option but to renew the passport and extend jts validity because of the clear provisions of the Supreme Court judgment on the point.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Mr.
Chairman, the question has not been answered properly.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Do you know the difficulty? So many people speak at the same time. How can then the Minister understand or how can others understand? Therefore I would like only one Member to speak at a time, not more than one.
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SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA. And the Ministerg add to the confusion. That is the general rule. Now, Sir, when a map applies d{or renewal of the passport, sometimes he gives the name of the countiry to which he wants to go. May I know whether anything has been indicated, has the hon. Minister got any information with regard to the country which Mr. Biju Patnaik proposes to visit and whether in the case of the endorsement giving that renewal the Government fook into account whether Mr. Biju Patnaik has got any account in any foreign country? After all, Sir, he may settle there for three, four or five years.
How do we know it?

SHRI LOKANATH MISRA: He has a factory in Kenya.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: He may have a factory anywhere. It is all right as Jong as he does not settle upon us. I would like {o know whether this has peen found out by the hon.
Minister, because this is a very serious case ang in such a case enquiries are made by the passport authorities to find out the country to which the person concerned wants to go and the purpose for which he is asking for travel facilities.

SHRI SURENDRA PAJL, SINGH: Mr.
Patnaik only asked for the renewal of the passport, not for any fresh endorsement. The endorsements were already there. We merely extended the time limit for another three years.
Regarding his having any foreign exchange or accounts abroad, we have no information. We could not withhold renewal of the passport on that basis.

SHRI DAHYABHAI V. PATEL:
Is the hon. Minister not aware of the fact that Mr. Biju Patnaik is jnvolved in a criminal case and criminal proceedings against him have already been taken? In spite of that how is it that the Government thought it fit to renew the passport?


4811 Oral Answers

SHRI SURENDRA PAI. SINGH:
-As far as our lt1owledge goes, there was no criminal proceeding pending against him or any allegations brought against him in any court of law. The Orissa Government merely said that they were intending to set up an Enquiry Commission.

SHRI DAHYABHAI V. PATEL:
It is in the Chief Presidency Magistrate’s Court ;pn Calcutta, I am afraid the hon. Minister ig not prgperly informed. Hows is it that people involved in serious crimes are allowed to go, whether it is Mr. Bijw Patnaik or anybody?

MR. CHAIRMAN: Four or five persons get up ang talk at the same time, 1t only one gets up, I shall give him sanction to put question. Otherwise the Chairman’s eye would not look.

SHRI B. K. P. SINHA: May I know the provision to which the hon. Members refer on thal side? Does it cast an obligalion on the¢ Government to cancel passporis evep if there is a minor criminal proceeding against somebody? Or is that provision of such 4 nature that it gives the discretion to the Government {0 cancel it or not to cancel it and (Interruption).
that it is obligatory on the Government to cancel the passport ipso facto? What is the provision?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: It is correct that the issue of a passport " is at the discretion of the Government and generally the attitude is to grant the passport. I may remind this House, Mr. Chaiiman, the hon, Members who are now pressing for restriction were foremost in their criticism when the Bill was being considered, and they said that these were arbitrary powers and that they were going to be utilised to curb the right of citizens to travel. The attitude of Government in these cases is normally to allow the isswe of passport and also to grant renewal unless there are compelling reasons to the conirary. That is the policy.
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SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: Ag I have said the policy of the Government is normally 10 grant passport unless the case is such in which the passport should be refused and for that also a very strong case must be made out.
Here was a case In which the indi-
vidval had the passport, and whatever are the proceedings or the action which are pending against him or continuing, he applies for the extension of the period of that passport after the expiry of the period for which he held the passport, and this will normally be granted aid should be grant-de. The only ground before the Central Government at the time when they considered this case was a request on the part of the Orissa Government that they intended to constitute g Commission of Enquiry anq therefore this should be refused. We carefully considered it and came to the conclusion that this was not sufficient ground to refuse the extension of the passport.
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SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH: The communication from the Orissa Government in the first instance came to the Home Mlinistry sometime prior to March 1967—I have not got the date tor that. But we received instructions from the Home Ministry to the effect that the Externa] Affairs Minis~
try should not issue a passport to Mr, Biju Patnaik if an application to that effect was made. On the 2§h March Mr.
Patnaik applied or a passport but no passport was issued until after the 19th of May, that is after the Supreme Court judgement. During that period no passport was issued. The whole thing was kept pending, but when the decision of the Supreme Court came, we could not withhold it.

{Severa] hon. Members stood up)

MR. CHAIRMAN: I will call only one person to put a question. Mr,
Mani.

SHRI A. D. MANI: The Minister stated just now that he was not sure on what charges Mr. Biju Patnaik was being investigated. He knowq very well that Mr. Patnaik wrote to the Central Government asking them to appoint a Commission of Enquiry on the basis of the memorandum which was submitted to the President. The contents of the memorandum are known to all members of the Cabinet. I would like to ask him whether it is the policy of the Government to allow perscns, against whom serious charges are pending either before Commissions of Enquiry or Courtg of law, to be given passports.
If they say that js the policy, a person must be cleared in a court of law, Othewise they must issue pass-
borts to all other persons, who are accused of criminal offences, before the trial is concluded and they are convicted in a coury of law. If that is the policy, I am prepared to accept this position. The feeling has gone abroad
SHRI LOKANATH MISRA: They have done jt against the advice of the Home Ministry.

SHRI A. D. MANI: ... that the writ of Mr. Bijix Patnaik runs all over Delhi; he can do just what he likes;
he can get a passport even if he is convicted in a court of law and go to South America and settle down. I would like to know, therefore, whether it is the settled policy of the Government to give passports to all persons who are accused of criminal offences.

SHRI A. D. MANI: that the writ of Mr. Biju Patnaik runsall over by the Ordinance and when Parliament approves of the Bill that is before Parliament, then that will be the policy. In accordance with that policy each case has to be considered on merits, and if another case comes where there is intention to constitute sOme Commission to hold enquiry, that case will also be considered just as we have considered Mr. Biju Patnaik’s case., I would like to adq that this remark is absolulely unjustified that Mr, Biju Patnaik’s writ runs. I do not know, it might be running in some other directions. Surely as far as we are concerned we grant him passport as any other citizen. In spite of the criticism, the right to passport is there and it should be issued or renewed;
merely because there are people who are always agitating against him, it should not deter us from the exercise of our right and authority.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: I think the gestion is sufficiently discussed. Next question.

(Several hon. Members stood up.)

MR. CHAIRMAN: I think this question has been sufficiently discussed.
Next question.

SHRI G. MURAHARI: Can I ask a supplementary on this question?

MR. CHAIRMAN: No more,

SHRI DAHYABHAI V. PATEL:
It is too embarrassing to the Government. Let i go.

MINISTERS IN THE PAy oF BUsINESS
House

*577. SHRI G. MURAHARI: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) what action the Prime Minister proposes to take on the charges levelled against some of the Ministers accused of being in the pay of some business houses; and

(b) whether any enquiry hag been instituted in the matter?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER [DR.
(SHRIMATI) SAROJINI MAHISHI]:
(a) and (b) A statement is laid on the Table of the House,

STATEMENT

Some time back, Shri Arjun Arora, while addressing a meeting of the Congress Parliamentary Party, made a genera] statement t¢ the effect that some Centra] Ministers were in the pay of the Birlas. This gtatement naturally attracteq the attention of the House. I requested Shri Arora to specify the allegations and the evidence bearing on them. He told 'me that the Ministers he had in mind were Shri Satya Narayan Sinha and Shri K, C. Pant. Subsequently, he sent me some notes concerning them:.

I have gone into this material in consultation with my eolleagues, the
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Deputy Prime Minister, the Home Minister and the Minister of External Affairs, Shri Chagla. They have carefully examined the material made available to me together with the written statements of Shri Sinha and Shri
Pant.

The Deputy Prime Minister, the Home Minister and Shri Chagla have come to the econclusion that the allegations made have not been substantiated. They are convinced that their examination of the material has revealed nothing relating to the conduct of Shri Sinha and Shri Panf which can be regarded as inconsistent with :heir inlegrity and honour as Ministers of Government. I am in entire sgreement with thjs conclusion.
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